0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,

HET PR UCHIT, - 7" Floor, Central Excise Building,
.. > . Near Polytechnic,
e e, e v I, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015
HFATETET, 3EHGIAG-380015

B 07926305065 >ArtheRT : 079 - 26305136

wIEdl & File No : V2(ST)010/A-11/12017-18

. !
e oY W@ : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-236-17-18
fsife Date :20-12-2017 W) &S @ AR Cate of Issue _ /6Lo/e~

Az ey, STgaa (3rie) gRT aIRd

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissionzr (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/19'KM/AC/D-III/16-17 Dated 08.02.2017

Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

g oderedl Bl M Gd Ul
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Dharti Madrid county

Ahmedabad
= o aeY W owge a1 W @i St wiRed @ adie frefafem wer W@ @R
[EHAT T
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the follow_ing way -

AT 9o, S Yo Td NaTp AT TR HI AT —

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Agpellate Tribunal :-

Rl s 1004 @) URT 86 @ afTid ardiel B = & U B 1 FHH—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

oRaw & G AW Yor, SO Yob T4 Hary deid iR 3 20, 7 HEH
EiRged HHRSTS, AUl TR, SEREIEG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Anmedabad -~ 380 016.

(i)  ordiehy ranfRer @1 faxia efdfTaA, 1994 @ uRI 86 (1) @ Ifcia ardie Fardy
ferrTeet, 1904 @ Prom 9 (1) @ oferfa PwiRa wrf tad- s d ax ofcdl 4 & W
gl w owe @y N aRw B eg ofid @ 8 Suel o

Aol ST AR (Wﬁﬁﬁwwﬁmqﬁr@ﬁ)aﬁwﬂuﬁﬁmwmﬁmmﬁawmwnm feera
3 gt @ i wrdafe 8 de @ wriie & UENS AR G AH & Waifea & iR & F
¥ W Qamee A A, = @ A SR @R T SE Bug 5 @G 91 SHE @ & g8l W
1000 /— R T €| OIS AR B AT, @A A AR AR ST T SAEl HUQ 5 A M
50 SN T & d BT 5000/~ WA Ao €| SfEt FaR @) O, @ns @A 3R @
ST WOY 50 AT AT SHH UK # g8f WYY 10000/~ B WorAl Bl |

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appeilate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10.000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

iii) frefra afFran 1004 @ URT 86 @ SU-eWI W (20) @ afenfa anfier daree FraMiEe, 1994 @ frm o (20)
& siefa BEiRe @ -7 4 @ o GON [l IES W e, S g e (i) @ smew @ gt (O1A)(
S ¥ yEiftra wid gl o R

AT, WD wmrgwamAZlgkﬁuwmw.msﬁtmmﬁmvraﬂmmﬁzﬁﬁﬁméagqsml
(O10) &t wfty Aur gl | :

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addil. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (Ol0O) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. T =TTerd Yo A, 1975 W TR W arei—1 @ sierta FuiRa Ay orgER qa wEw @ e
TR @ TeH A W R W 6.50,/— U BT G YD b o Al AR |

2. One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-| in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. i g, S e Td Wareee anfiela =il (GRfR) Frawmc, o2 A affd wa am wafm aped @
. feafera @ aTel Prami @) iR f e anefia R e €1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the =

Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. €T e, HEIT SeUIG Yoo UG AT E MR (W) & fd et & e A
S T e SR, 1Ry T UIRT 39 & el RrEE-2) JIARAT 2088300y H1 AT
24) Reetiah: ot o¢ 200y ST Y ey HTARTE, 1a:y FT URT ¢3 & IHeweia FaT &1 ol AP A 75 8.
m%ﬁaﬁéﬁﬁ@-mmmaﬁaﬁaaaﬁ%sﬁw%mmﬁmaﬁﬁmm
TR GF &S FAT Y TR 7 g1

Wm&wuﬁm%m"m%@mgw“ﬁﬁm%m%_
(i) oy 11 & & e FUiid e
(iy  Oetde oA f Y IS T I
(i) Sde o A & e 6 F Jided dF W
o T aerd T BF ow O & et fed (@, 2) HOEE. 2014 F 3RE § g e
il TR & et FRTRTeeT TeeTet 3rsff vd  31cfvel sl S LT E1eT

o

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT. it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount O

specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit pavable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty dernanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Cred t taken;
(i) amount payable under Rule 6 of tre Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application '
and appeals pending before any appellate guthority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No,g) Act, 2014.
4(1) 39 Hedr wﬁar%ﬁﬂaﬂﬁw%ﬁaaﬁaﬁmgﬁmm
Rrarfar g1 a Ao fRe 7T e & 10% frare u¥ AR SgH dherer gUs faanfed & a9 gus & 10%
STOTATA T T 51T Hehell T '

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

@:@i Hargs,

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. ST NN
& & <A /3,\
; %\
%
85
& &




=

. 3 V2(ST)10/A-||/17-18
. ORDER IN APPEAL

These appeals have been filed by M/s Dharti Madrid County (herein
after referred to as the appellants) against the OIO No. STC/ 19/KM/AC/D-
111/16-17 dtd. 08.02.20176 (herein after referred to as the impugned order).
passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Division-I1I, Service Tax, Ahmedabad
(herein after referred to as the adjudicating authority).

2. The brief facts of the case are that on reconciliation of figures of
taxable income as appearing in their Balance Sheets / P & L Account vis-a-
vis Taxable value declared in their half yearly ST-3 returns filed with the
Service Tax department, it was noticed that the appellantshad short paid
their service tax by Rs. 5,14,229/-. On enquiry, the appellants replied: that -
an amount of Rs. 3,82,675/- had been paid in excess and the remaining
amount of Rs. 1,31,554/- had been paid along with interest of Rs. 45,386/~
and penalty of Rs. 27,626/-. It was found that the appellants had not
adjusted the said excess amount paid by them as per the provisions of Rule -
6 (3) of the Service Tax Rules (STR for brevity) and they had not provided
any documentary evidence that they have returned the value of taxable
service and service tax thereon to the person from whom it was received.
Further it was also found that the appellants had not satisfied the conditions
of Rule 6 (4) of the STR. Accordingly a show cause notice dtd. 26.02.2016
was served upon the appellants demanding short paid service tax along with
interest and proposed imposition of penalty. The adjudicating authority, vide
the impugned order, confirmed the demand along with interest and also
imposed penalty.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellants have filed this
appeal on the following grounds:

a) That they are giving the reconciliation table showing excess
payment of service tax according to which it is clear that they had
paid service tax on Rs. 2,33,39,029/- whereas the net taxable
income as per books of accounts was Rs. 1,96,23,736/-;

b) That they had not claimed the excess paid amount as refund which
was otherwise refundable to them and they have adjusted the same
towards their service tax liability and the balance amount has been
paid along with interest and penalty; |

c) That in terms of Section 73 (3) of the Finance Act, 1994, once they
have pald the entire amount of service tax along with interest, the

department should not have issued any show cause notice;




V2(ST)10/A-11/17-18

d) The appellants relied on the case laws cited at 2012-TIOL-37-
CESTAT-AHM, 2011-TIOL-1522-CESTAT-MAD, 2011-TIOL-635-HC- _
KAR-ST and 2011-TIOL-175-CESTAT-AHM, Powercell Battery India
Ltd. - 2010 (19) STR-400 (Tri-Bang.), Nirma Archtects & Valuers — -
2006 (1) STR-305 (Tri-Del.), Aurore Trust — 2010 (17) STR-376 -
(Tri-Chen.), Agrimas Chemicals Ltd. - 2008 (10) STR-424 (Tri-
Del.), Narnolia Securities Pvt. Ltd. - 2008 (10) STR-619 (Tri-Kol.)
and a few more. '
4.  The personal hearing in the case was held on 20.11.2017 in which Shri
R. Subramanya, Advocate appeared on behalf of the appellants. He
reiterated the grounds of appeal and particularly stressed upon the details
given by them about the excess payment of duty and the decisions quoted
by them in their favour. He had assured that necessary CA certificate would
be submitted within a week’s time but has not been able to do so far.
5. I have carefully perused the documents pertaining to the case and
submitted by the appellants along with the appeal. I have considered the
arguments made by the appellants in their appeal memorandum as well as
oral submissions during personal hearing.
6. I find that the issue to be decided in the instant case is whether the
suo moto adjustment of excess payment of service tax is permissible.
7. I find that the appellants have given the reconciliation table showing
excess payment of service tax and contend that that they had paid service
tax on Rs. 2,33,39,029/- whereas the net taxable income as per books of
accounts was Rs. 1,96,23,736/-. I find that the appellants have not
produced any documents in support of th's contention. While perusing the |
impugned order, I find that the adjudicating authority has noted in para 5
that no details of excess payment have been provided by the appellants.'
Even at the time of filing of appeal and thereafter so far, they have not
produced any documents in support of their contention making it impossible
to consider their contention. |
8. I have perused various decisions given by»tribu,hals which have
consistently held the issue of suo moto adjustment of excess payment of
service tax as admissible. The Tribunal in the case of Dell india Pvt. Ltd. Vs. ;
Commissioner of Service Tax, Bangalora cited at 2016 (42) STR—273'_
(Tri.Bang.) has held that adjustment of excess service tax paid should be
allowed during later period as if it is not.allowed, it would be against the
provisions of Article 265 of the Constitution of India which”says that “no tax
shall be levied or collected except by authority of law”. The Tribunal in t/hrg\%@c

[
P4

case of Jubilant Organosys Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Central Excjse;




5 .
a ' ' © V2(ST)10/A-11/17-18

Bangalore cited at 2015 (38) STR-1230 (Tri.Del.) has held that such
adjustments not to be denied on technical grounds. I also accordingly hold

Y

that the adjustment of excess payment of service tax is admissible. However
in view of the findings in para 7 above, the matter will have to be remanded
to the adjudicating authority to verify the correct excess payment of service
tax and pass suitable order accordingly and the demand shall be adjustéd
according to the verified amount.

9. Considering the facts of the case and the fact that the appellants had -
paid the differential amount (according to their own calculations) with
interest and penalty, that payment shall also stand modified accordingly i.e.
after verification, if any short payment remains, the demand of short paid
service tax along with interest and penalty shall stand confirmed ~

accordingly.
10. The appeal is disposed off accordingly with consequent relief.
O et T @S A TR efier s AverRT Sudn i & R S g ! M/‘
| ol —
(SAT =)

FhT FC Aw (o)
| TR
IEGIEE ,Z_Q.\,?,.?a(r’

HCQI@N/WE[
>
deriLitics)

arefterh (erdied),

By R.P.A.D.

Q To:

M/s Dharti Madrid County LLP,
311, Iscon Mall,

Jodhpur, -

Satellite,

Ahmedabad-380015 -

Copy to:-
(1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone,

(2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad (North),
(3) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner, CGST, Div.-VI, Ahmedabad (North),
(4) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner(Systems),CGST, Ahmedabad (North),

\/@‘ Guard File,

(6) P.A.File.







